
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




Page 1 of 2 
  


 Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 
GEO Reentry Services, LLC 
Adult Day Reporting Center 


September 1, 2020 – August 30, 2023 
Not to Exceed: $3,013,989 


AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT # A-14944 
BY AND BETWEEN 


COUNTY OF MONTEREY &  
GEO REENTRY SERVICES, LLC 


 
THIS AMENDMENT is made to the Agreement for the provision of services to adult offenders 
participating in the Day Reporting Center by and between GEO REENTRY SERVICES, LLC, 
hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of 
California, hereinafter referred to as “County” (collectively, “the Parties”). 
 
WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR first entered into the Agreement on September 1, 2020 
by board action for the term September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2023, not to exceed $1,004,663 
annually, for a total of $3,013,989; and 
 
WHEREAS, effective January 1, 2021, the CONTRACTOR will be relocating to a new business 
address for Day Reporting Center services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the Agreement to update Exhibit A with 
the new business location, to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the 
Agreement. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Agreement, 
effective January 1, 2021, as follows:  
 


1. Exhibit A, Section “A.2 Minimum Requirements”, Paragraph “Location”, shall be amended by 
removing “CONTRACTOR’s site for the DRC is located at 427 Pajaro Street, Salinas, CA 
93901, and replacing it with “CONTRACTOR’s site for the DRC is located at 126 Sun Street, 
Salinas, CA 93901.” 
 


2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are 
unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 1 and shall continue in full force and effect 
as set forth in the Agreement. 


 
3. This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully 


set forth in the Agreement. 
 


4. The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this 
Amendment No.1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


DocuSign Envelope ID: E709AD97-0C35-4119-8EF2-A99586B1BEF3







Page 2 of 2 
  


 Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 
GEO Reentry Services, LLC 
Adult Day Reporting Center 


September 1, 2020 – August 30, 2023 
Not to Exceed: $3,013,989 


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement 
which shall be effective as of the last date written below. 
 
MONTEREY COUNTY  CONTRACTOR 
   
  By: 
Department Head  Signature of Chair, President, or  


Vice-President 
   
Dated:   
  Printed Name and Title 
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:   
  Dated: 
   
Deputy Auditor/Controller   
  By: 
Dated:  (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 


Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) * 
   
Approved as to Liability Provisions:   
  Printed Name and Title 
   
Risk Management  Dated: 
   
Dated:   
   
Approved as to Form:   
   
   
Anne K. Brereton 
Deputy County Counsel 


  


   
Dated:   
 
 
 
*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, 
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified 
officers.  If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with 
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If 
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, 
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement. 
 


DocuSign Envelope ID: E709AD97-0C35-4119-8EF2-A99586B1BEF3


Derrick D. Schofield


12/15/2020 | 8:16 AM PST


Vice President


12/15/2020 | 8:21 AM PST


Louis Carrillo Executive VP Corp. Counsel and Assist. Secretary


12/15/2020 | 9:32 AM PST


12/15/2020 | 9:44 AM PST


12/15/2020 | 9:57 AM PST





				2020-12-15T11:30:02-0800

		Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com












SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.


INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE


INSURER F :


INSURER E :


INSURER D :


INSURER C :


INSURER B :


INSURER A :


NAIC #


NAME:
CONTACT


(A/C, No):
FAX


E-MAIL
ADDRESS:


PRODUCER


(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE


INSURED


REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES


IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).


THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.


OTHER:


(Per accident)


(Ea accident)


$


$


N / A


SUBR
WVD


ADDL
INSD


THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.


$


$


$


$PROPERTY DAMAGE


BODILY INJURY (Per accident)


BODILY INJURY (Per person)


COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT


AUTOS ONLY


AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED


SCHEDULEDOWNED


ANY AUTO


AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY


Y / N


WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY


OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)


DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under


ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE


$


$


$


E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT


E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE


E.L. EACH ACCIDENT


ER
OTH-


STATUTE
PER


LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP


(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF


POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR


DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)


EXCESS LIAB


UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE


$AGGREGATE


$


OCCUR


CLAIMS-MADE


DED RETENTION $


$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG


$GENERAL AGGREGATE


$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY


$MED EXP (Any one person)


$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED


$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)


COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY


CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR


GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:


POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC


CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)


CANCELLATION


AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE


ACORD 25 (2016/03)


© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.


CERTIFICATE HOLDER


The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


HIRED
AUTOS ONLY


Willis Insurance Services of Georgia, Inc.
c/o 26 Century Blvd
P.O. Box 305191
Nashville, TN   372305191  USA


The GEO Group Inc and All Subsidiaries
GEO Reentry Services, LLC; Cornell Companies; BI, Inc
4955 Technology Way
Boca Raton, FL   33431 USA


General Liability:  Contractual Liability is provided per form CG0001 - Commercial General Liability.  Coverage
includes Severability of interest and Cross Suits.  Sexual Molestation - Physical Abuse is not excluded under the
General Liability policy.  Blanket Additional Insured is included to Certificate Holder as respects General Liability
if required by written contract.  Insurance is Primary and Non Contributory.  Blanket Waiver of Subrogation is
provided as respects General Liability as required by written contract.
SEE ATTACHED


County of Monterey Contracts/Purchasing Department
168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901


10/01/2019


1-877-945-7378 1-888-467-2378


certificates@willis.com


National Union Fire Insurance Company of P 19445


Steadfast Insurance Company


New Hampshire Insurance Company


26387


23841


Illinois National Insurance Company 23817


American Home Assurance Company 19380


W13248969


A


5,000,000


5,000,000


0Medical Professional


Civil Rights 5,000,000


5,000,000


5,000,000


Y Y 6862427 10/01/2019 10/01/2020


A


5,000,000


10/01/202010/01/2019


Deductible


Y Y 4993263


1,000,000.00


B
25,000,000


IPR0379227405 10/01/2019 10/01/2020 25,000,000


017515840 (AOS)
C Y


2,000,000
No 10/01/2019 10/01/2020


2,000,000


2,000,000


B Professional Liability Per LossIPR 3792303-07 10/01/2019 10/01/2020


Annual Agg


139245418612633SR ID: BATCH:


$3,000,000


$3,000,000


Page 1 of 4







ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.


THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:


ADDITIONAL REMARKS


ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page           of


AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:


AGENCY


CARRIER NAIC CODE


POLICY NUMBER


NAMED INSURED


EFFECTIVE DATE:


The GEO Group Inc and All Subsidiaries
GEO Reentry Services, LLC; Cornell Companies; BI, Inc
4955 Technology Way
Boca Raton, FL   33431 USA


Blanket Additional Insured is included to Certificate Holder as respect Automobile Liability if required by written
contract.  
Blanket Waiver of Subrogation is provided as respects Automobile Liability as required by written contract.


Blanket Waiver of Subrogation is provided as respects Workers Compensation as required by written contract.


Re: - Monterey County Day Reporting Center, Salinas, Ca.
-Reentry Facility located at 20 E. Alisal, Salinas, CA (Monterey County Probation Department)


County of Monterey, its officers, agents & employees are included as additional insured with respect to the General &
Auto Liability policies where required by written contract.     This Insurance is Primary & Non-Contributory over any
existing insurance and limited to liability arising out of the operations of the named insured and where required by
written contract.     Waiver of subrogation applies in favor of County of Monterey, its officers, agents & employees
with respects to General Liability and Automobile Liability.


Residential, Non-Residential, Reporting Centers and Re-Entry Programs


INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: New Hampshire Insurance Company                                         NAIC#: 23841
POLICY NUMBER: 017515842 (VARIOUS)     EFF DATE: 10/01/2019     EXP DATE: 10/01/2020


SUBROGATION WAIVED:    Y


TYPE OF INSURANCE:              LIMIT DESCRIPTION:              LIMIT AMOUNT:
Workers Compensation -          Each Accident                   $2,000,000
Per Statute                     Disease -Policy Limit           $2,000,000
�����������                     Disease-Each Employee           $2,000,000


ADDITIONAL REMARKS:
Workers Compensation:  AK/AZ/IL/KY/NC/NJ/PA/UT/VA


INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: New Hampshire Insurance Company                                         NAIC#: 23841
POLICY NUMBER: 017515841 (MA OH WA WY)     EFF DATE: 10/01/2019     EXP DATE: 10/01/2020


SUBROGATION WAIVED:    Y


TYPE OF INSURANCE:                   LIMIT DESCRIPTION:              LIMIT AMOUNT:
Workers Compensation - MA OH WA WY   Each Accident                   $2,000,000
Per Statute                          Disease-Policy Limit            $2,000,000
�����������                          Disease-Each Employee           $2,000,000


ADDITIONAL REMARKS:
Stop Gap - OH, WA, WY included


2 4


Willis Insurance Services of Georgia, Inc.


See Page 1


See Page 1 See Page 1 See Page 1


25 Certificate of Liability Insurance


W13248969CERT:1392454BATCH:18612633SR ID:







ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.


THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:


ADDITIONAL REMARKS


ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page           of


AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:


AGENCY


CARRIER NAIC CODE


POLICY NUMBER


NAMED INSURED


EFFECTIVE DATE:


The GEO Group Inc and All Subsidiaries
GEO Reentry Services, LLC; Cornell Companies; BI, Inc
4955 Technology Way
Boca Raton, FL   33431 USA


INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: Illinois National Insurance Company                                     NAIC#: 23817
POLICY NUMBER: 017515844 (FL)     EFF DATE: 10/01/2019     EXP DATE: 10/01/2020


SUBROGATION WAIVED:    Y


TYPE OF INSURANCE:              LIMIT DESCRIPTION:              LIMIT AMOUNT:
Workers Compensation - FL       Each Accident                   $2,000,000
Per Statute                     Disease -Policy Limit           $2,000,000
�����������                     Disease-Each Employee           $2,000,000


INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: American Home Assurance Company                                         NAIC#: 19380
POLICY NUMBER: 017515843 (CA)     EFF DATE: 10/01/2019     EXP DATE: 10/01/2020


SUBROGATION WAIVED:    Y


TYPE OF INSURANCE:              LIMIT DESCRIPTION:              LIMIT AMOUNT:
Workers Compensation - CA       Each Accident                   $2,000,000
Per Statute                     Disease -Policy Limit           $2,000,000
�����������                     Disease-Each Employee           $2,000,000


INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh                     NAIC#: 19445
POLICY NUMBER: 4993264     EFF DATE: 10/01/2019     EXP DATE: 10/01/2020


ADDITIONAL INSURED:    Y
SUBROGATION WAIVED:    Y


TYPE OF INSURANCE:               LIMIT DESCRIPTION:              LIMIT AMOUNT:
Automobile Liability - VA Only   Any Auto - CSL Limit:           $5,000,000
Any Auto including                                               
Hired & Non-Owned                                                


3 4


Willis Insurance Services of Georgia, Inc.


See Page 1


See Page 1 See Page 1 See Page 1


25 Certificate of Liability Insurance


W13248969CERT:1392454BATCH:18612633SR ID:







ACORD 101 (2008/01)
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.


THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:


ADDITIONAL REMARKS


ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page           of


AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:


AGENCY


CARRIER NAIC CODE


POLICY NUMBER


NAMED INSURED


EFFECTIVE DATE:


The GEO Group Inc and All Subsidiaries
GEO Reentry Services, LLC; Cornell Companies; BI, Inc
4955 Technology Way
Boca Raton, FL   33431 USA


INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh                     NAIC#: 19445
POLICY NUMBER: 4993265     EFF DATE: 10/01/2019     EXP DATE: 10/01/2020


ADDITIONAL INSURED:    Y
SUBROGATION WAIVED:    Y


TYPE OF INSURANCE:               LIMIT DESCRIPTION:              LIMIT AMOUNT:
Automobile Liability - MA Only   Combined Single Limit           $5,000,000
Any Auto including                                               
Hired & Non-Owned                                                


INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: Steadfast Insurance Company                                             NAIC#: 26387
POLICY NUMBER: ZRE 0184690-00     EFF DATE: 10/01/2015     EXP DATE: 10/01/2020


TYPE OF INSURANCE:              LIMIT DESCRIPTION:              LIMIT AMOUNT:
Pollution Liability             Each Incident                   $10,000,000
�������������������             Policy Aggregate                $10,000,000


4 4


Willis Insurance Services of Georgia, Inc.


See Page 1


See Page 1 See Page 1 See Page 1


25 Certificate of Liability Insurance


W13248969CERT:1392454BATCH:18612633SR ID:





